
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
9 DECEMBER 2013 
6.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Leader (+ Regeneration, Asset 
Management and IT) 
Councillor Greg Smith, Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief 
Whip) 
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, Cabinet Member for Transport 
and Technical Services 
Councillor Georgie Cooney, Cabinet Member for Education 
 

Date Issued 
27 November 2013 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 
020 8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 
 
 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention to hold part of this meeting in private to 
consider items 14 and15 which are exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person, including the authority holding the information.   
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the meeting should 
not be held in private. 
 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 
Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-10 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Form, to be sent to David Viles 
[...]
t the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   

 

4. REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 - MONTH 6 AMENDMENTS  9 - 11 

5. THE GENERAL FUND, HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT AND 
DECENT NEIGHBOURHOODS CAPITAL PROGRAMMES - BUDGET 
VIREMENTS AT QUARTER 2 2013/14 (1 JULY 2013 TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2013)  

12 - 21 



 

6. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO PUPIL PREMIUM SCRUTINY TASK 
GROUP  

22 - 87 

7. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF THE 
FRAMEWORKI SOCIAL CARE CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND 
FINANCE IT SYSTEM FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES  

88 - 94 

8. PUBLIC HEALTH PROCUREMENT PLAN AND CONTRACT AWARD 
OR EXTENSION REPORT  

95 - 114 

9. TRI-BOROUGH ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO DELIVERY 
RESOURCE PLAN  

115 - 149 

10. FORMER GENERAL SMUTS PUBLIC HOUSE,95,BLOEMFONTEIN 
ROAD, LONDON W12 NOW KNOWN AS ' THE EGYPTIAN HOUSE '  

150 - 155 

11. KEY DECISIONS LIST  156 - 168 

12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

13. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 11 
NOVEMBER 2013 (E)  

 

14. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF THE 
FRAMEWORKI SOCIAL CARE CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND 
FINANCE IT SYSTEM FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES : EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  

 

15. PUBLIC HEALTH PROCUREMENT PLAN AND CONTRACT AWARD 
OR EXTENSION REPORT : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 11 November 2013 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Leader (+ Regeneration, Asset Management and IT) 
Councillor Greg Smith, Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief Whip) 
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, Cabinet Member for Transport and Technical 
Services 
Councillor Georgie Cooney, Cabinet Member for Education 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 Councillor Michael Cartwright  
 

 
93. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 14 OCTOBER 2013  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14th October 2013 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

94. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

95. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

96. REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 - MONTH 5 AMENDMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to the budget virements of £0.289m General Fund and 
£0.160m HRA as outlined in Appendix 1. 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any ame
[...]
ed in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

103. KEY DECISIONS LIST  
 
The Key Decisions List was noted. 
 
 

104. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular person or company 

Page 6



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

(including the authority holding that information) as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
 

105. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 14 OCTOBER 
2013 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14th October 
2013 be confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and 
that the outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

106. POTENTIAL EXTENSION OF SERCO WASTE CONTRACT ;  EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

107. EDWARD WOODS ESTATE - NORLAND, POYNTER & STEBBING : 
REGENER
[...]
 RBKC, WCC and H&F) have procured 
Frameworki from Corelogic’s pan-London framework agreement. With the 
contract for H&F Children’s Services due to expire, this has given the opportunity 
for the Council to re-procure, through HFBP, the same service model as H&F’s 
Adult Social Care directly from Corelogic, thereby supporting the Tri-borough 
service delivery model. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 88



2 
 

1.3. This project is an IT enabler for further savings which may arise from 
consolidation of processes and staff support across the Tri-borough IT support 
teams. These savings are not identified in this paper as they will be addressed by 
a separate Children’s IT Support Consolidation project.  
 

1.4. On 2nd September 2013 Cabinet agreed the H&F ASC award to Corelogic. The 
savings identified for the Adult Social Care (ASC) move to the Corelogic 
framework are contingent on Children’s Services moving off the HFBP platform 
by April 2014. 
 

1.5. This project will offset a substantial increase in costs to the Council and will 
provide a platform for a future single social care system for Tri-borough 
Children’s services; it is a key enabler for cross borough working as part of the 
Social Care re-organisation. 
 

   
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. That approval be given for Hammersmith and Fulham Bridge Partnership (HFBP) 

to enter into a contract with the third party supplier, Corelogic, commencing 
March 2014 for the provision of Frameworki Electronic Social Care Case 
Management and Finance System, and that this contract  co-terminate with Tri-
borough Adult Social Care’s arrangement for the same in January 2017 (the 
contract has a clause enabling annual extensions). 
 

2.2. That approval be given for one-off costs of up to £107,616 to complete the 
procurement and implementation.  

 
2.3. That a contribution of up to £107,616 from the Efficiency Projects reserve (Invest 

to Save), towards the year one, one-off project costs, be approved, with all other 
one off and on-going costs being met from within existing budgets.  
 

2.4. That work to define the future support model proceed in parallel with this IT 
project. 

 
2.5. To note that the Children’s IT Support consolidation project is likely to deliver 

further savings but the level is currently unknown and not reported here. 
 
 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
3.1. The Council needs to renew provision of a social care case management and 

finance IT system under a framework agreement for H&F Children’s Services. 
Renewed provision under the new framework will realise savings.  
 

 
 

Page 89



3 
 

3.2. This project is an IT enabler for further savings which may arise from 
consolidation of processes and staff support across the Tri-borough IT support 
teams.  

 
 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1. Frameworki is the primary social care records system used within H&F Children’s 

Social Care. Frameworki is provided by third-party supplier Corelogic. The 
business-critical system manages service user information and is the key system 
in recording statutory assessments, the recording and payment of service 
providers and service users, and a key information tool in the safeguarding of 
residents. 
 

4.2. Tri-borough Children’s Services  requires support, maintenance and 
management of infrastructure for Frameworki. This support includes essential 
day-to-day support and maintenance of the system and is critical to effective, 
efficient and timely delivery of  children’s and families  social care. Currently, 
support for Frameworki is contracted to the Council’s IT partner HFBP. 
 

4.3. The current contract between HFBP and Corelogic is due to expire on 31 March 
2014, but allows for further extensions if required. 
 

4.4. Westminster (WCC) Children’s currently have their own Frameworki system; 
Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea (RBKC) use an in-house bespoke 
system, KCICS.  
 

4.5. The department has commissioned HFBP, under the terms of the Council’s 
contract with
[...]
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
For the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham 

2.1. To waive the tendering requirements of the Procurement code in order to award 
the contracts as set out in Appendix A. 

2.2. To award the contracts as set out in Appendix A on local authority terms and 
conditions from 1 April 2014 to expire on 31 March 2016.  

2.3. If current suppliers refuse to accept these terms, to extend the contracts on 
current terms and conditions and give a higher priority to the reprocurement of 
these services.  

2.4. To waive the tendering requirements of the Procurement code in order to award 
the contracts as set out in Appendix B. 

2.5. To award the contracts as set out in Appendix B from 6 January 2014 to expire 
on 31 March 2016. 

2.6. To agree to the mapping and reshaping of these services based on Council 
priorities and enable the development of the marketplace to improve competition 
for providing these services, as defined in the procurement timeline.  
 

2.7. To note the recommendations for RBKC and WCC. 
 
For the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea 

2.8. To waive the tendering requirements of the Procurement code in order to award 
the contracts as set out in Appendix A. 

2.9. To award the contracts as set out in Appendix A on local authority terms and 
conditions from 1 April 2014 to expire on 31 March 2016.  

2.10. If current suppliers refuse to accept these terms, to extend the contracts on 
current terms and conditions and give a higher priority to the reprocurement of 
these services.  

2.11. To waive the tendering requirements of the Procurement code in order to award 
the contracts as set out in Appendix B. 

2.12. To award the contracts as set out in Appendix B from 6 January 2014 to expire 
on 31 March 2016. 

Page 97



2.13. To agree to the mapping and reshaping of these services based on council 
priorities and enable the development of the marketplace to improve competition 
for providing these services.  
 

2.14. To note the recommendations for LBHF and WCC. 
 
For Westminster City Council  

2.15. To waive the tendering requirements of the Procurement code in order to award 
the contracts as set out in Appendix A. 

2.16. To award the contracts as set out in Appendix A on local authority terms and 
conditions from 1 April 2014 to expire on 31 March 2016.  

2.17. If current suppliers refuse to accept these terms, to extend the contracts on 
current terms and conditions and give a higher priority to the reprocurement of 
these services.  

2.18. To waive the tendering requirements of the Procurement code in order to award 
the contracts as set out in Appendix B. 

2.19. To award the contracts as set out in Appendix B from 6 January 2014 to expire 
on 31 March 2016. 

2.20. To agree to the mapping and reshaping of these services based on council 
priorities and enable the development of the marketplace to improve competition 
for providing these services, as defined in the procurement timeline. 

2.21. To note the recommendations for LBHF and RBKC 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
3.1. The current contracts’ portfolio  was inherited from the former PCT. This means 

that the portfolio reflects NHS spending priorities; with limited strategic 
commissioning and  minimal integration with other Council functions.  
 

3.2. Directly awarding new contracts to some of the incumbent suppliers, as an 
interim measure, enables the mapping and reshaping of these services based on 
council priorities, and at a pace that ensures financial security through the 
process . It also moves the contracts onto Local Authority terms and conditions 
and provides an opportunity to improve the contract documentation. 

 
3.3. This reshaping will include understanding where public health services overlap 

with other services being commissioned elsewhere across Triborough Councils. 
It also presents an opportunity to develop the marketplace to improve competition 
for  these services. Failure to do this 
[...]
e Systems Integration – This will spearhead the 
design, contracting and delivery of joint health and social care services and 
make the best use of the combined resources available. It will focus on joining 
up health and social care services to provide better coordinated care for the 
most frail and vulnerable residents. It will also focus on those residents with 
severe long-term health conditions that are most at risk of ending up in hospital 
or in residential care to remain independent for longer. 

• Homecare Service Procurement – This will establish a Tri-Borough homecare 
service framework. It will help to address the gap and inconsistencies in existing 
homecare services, provide more choice and help people with complex health 
and care needs to remain independent and live the life they chose. 

 
1.5. Delivery of the 2014/15 ASC savings target will be supported through the following 

efficiency savings work programmes. These are focused on reducing demand for 
high cost packages of care through more effective use of reablement and assistive 
technology and  achieving savings through more efficient contract management: 

 
• Care packages and placements reviews 
• Residential and nursing placements quality and safety review 
• Residential care spot purchasing price review 
• Large provider contracts review 

  
1.6. An overview of each of the main programmes in the portfolio is included in Appendix 

1. of the report. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1. That approval be given to the allocation of £622,000 for the delivery of the 

Transformation and Efficiency portfolio work programme and the release of 
resources from balances to fund this ( £487,000 to be released from existing ASC 
balances and reserves, with only £135,000 needed from the Corporate Efficiency 
Project reserve). 

 
2.2. That approval be given to the initial spend of £243,000 to deliver the first phase of 

work which includes developing the necessary business cases for the programmes 
set ou
[...]
operty, it is recommended 
that negotiations are opened with the tenant to grant either an extension of 
the current lease or sale of the freehold subject to a new development being 
satisfactorily constructed on the site. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 That approval be given to dispose of the Council’s interest in 95 Bloemfontein 

Road to the incumbent lessee, once the Council has ensured that a 
satisfactory scheme of redevelopment has been satisfactorily completed. 

   

Agenda Item 10

Page 150



2.2  That authority to negotiate and complete the detailed terms of the transaction 
be delegated to the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate 
Governance, the Director of Law, the Executive Director of Housing and 
Regeneration and the Director of Building & Property Management, providing 
that the terms achieved represent Best Consideration in compliance with s 
123 Local Government Act 1972.  

 
  
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
3.1 This decision will allow the current tenant of this property, who has a long 

lease with 36 years to run, the opportunity to redevelop the site. A new longer 
lease is required, otherwise any proposed  development would not be 
financially viable. A new development will improve the built environment in the 
area and assist in the regeneration of this part of the White City Estate. 

 
 

4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  
4.1 The subject property is a substantial two storey detached building which was 

originally built as a Public House when leased to Watney Combe Reid and 
Company in 1951 (see site plan in Appendix 1).  The upper floor comprises 
residential accommodation.  The freehold of this property is owned by the 
Council and leased on a long lease for a term of 99 years from 25 March 
1951 at a rent of £225 per annum on full repairing and insuring terms.   
The lease was assigned to the current tenant, Banha Enterprise Ltd, in 2010. 

 
4.2. The lease currently prevents the use of the property except as a Public 

House.  However, the use of the property as a public house has resulted in 
significant anti-social behaviour in the locality prior to the acquisition of the 
leasehold interest by the current lessee; and moreover the Metropolitan 
Police advised the Council that they would not support the continued use of 
the premises as a Public House.  The Licence for the sale of alcohol was 
withdrawn in 2011. 
 

4.3. The lessee is currently in breach of the lease in using part of the premises for 
a takeaway, and use of the rear garden area as a coffee shop and shisha bar.  
The various adhoc alterations to the structure of the building have been 
undertaken by the tenant without the necessary Landlord’s consent. 

 
4.4. However, having considered the options available  the Council believes that 

trying to enforce the current conditions in the lease for the continued use of 
the premises as a Public House would be counter-productive; bearing in mind 
the previous problems surrounding this use, in this area there is  little or no 
support for this. 

 
4.5. Since then the area formally used as a pub has been used as a Community 

Centre and for prayers by the Muslim Community.  However, this use does 
not conform with the user clause in the lease. 

 
4.6. Officers have been in discussions with the lessee about his plans for the 

future of this building, and he is keen to redevelop the site to provide a 

Page 151



purpose built facility for the benefit of the Community on the ground floor with 
residential use above. 

 
4.7. This approach would fall in line with the Council’s plans to regenerate the 

area, provide a community facility for those living in the immediate area and 
afford the opportunity to regularise the terms upon which the premises are 
used. 

 
4.8. In order for a redevelopment to happen, negotiations between the Council 

and the tenant need to take place regarding a possible extension of the 
current lease to include redevelopment rights, or alternatively the s
[...]
il Premium scrutiny task group
	Executive Response to Pupil Premium Task Group Appendix A
	Executive Response to Pupil Premium Task Group Appendix B
	Executive Response to Pupil Premium Task Group Appendix Bi

	7 Award of contract for the provision of the Frameworki Social Care Case Management System and Finance IT System for Children's Services
	8 Public Health Procurement Plan and Contract Award or Extension Report
	Public Health Appendix A
	Public Health Appendix B
	Public Health Appendix C

	9 Tri-Borough Adult Social Care Portfolio Delivery Resource Plan
	10 Former General Smuts Public House,95,Bloemfontein Road,London W12 now known as ' the Egyptian House '
	11 Key Decisions list



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 9 December 2013 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Leader (+ Regeneration, Asset Management and IT) 
Councillor Greg Smith, Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief Whip) 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, Cabinet Member for Transport and Technical 
Services 
Councillor Georgie Cooney, Cabinet Member for Education 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Colin Aherne 
 

 
 

110. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2013  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on11th November 2013 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

111. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Marcus Ginn. 
 
 

112. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
113. REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 - MONTH 6 AMENDMENTS  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the budget virements of £0.718m for the General Fund, be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

114. THE GENERAL FUND, HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT AND DECENT 
NEIGHBOURHOODS CAPITAL PROGRAMMES - BUDGET VIREMENTS AT 
QUARTER 2 2013/14 (1 JULY 2013 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2013)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1. That the budget virements as at quarter 2 for 2013/14 as set out in this 

report, be approved, 
 

1.2. That the VAT Policy in outlined section 7 of the report required to 
manage the Council’s Partial Exemption position, be approved. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

115. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO PUPIL PREMIUM SCRUTINY TASK GROUP  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Executive Response to the recommendations made by the Pupil 
Premium Scrutiny Task Group, as shown in Appendix A attached to the report, 
be approved. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

116. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF THE FRAMEWORKI 
SOCIAL CARE CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND FINANCE IT SYSTEM 
FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1. That Hammersmith and Fulham Bridge Partnership (HFBP) enter into a 

contract with the third party supplier, Corelogic, commencing March 
2014 for the provision of Frameworki Electronic Social Care Case 
Management and Finance System, and that this contract co-terminate 
with Tri-borough Adult Social Care’s arrangement for the same in 
January 2017 (the contract has a clause enabling annual extensions), be 
approved. 
 

1.2. That one-off costs of up to £107,616 to complete the procurement and 
implementation, be approved. 

 
1.3. That a contribution of up to £107,616 from the Efficiency Projects reserve 

(Invest to Save), towards the year one, one-off project costs with all 
other one off and on-going costs being met from within existing budgets, 
be approved.  

 
1.4. That approval be given for work to define the future support model to 

proceed in parallel with this IT project.  
 
1.5. That the Children’s IT Support consolidation project is likely to deliver 

further savings but the level is currently unknown and not reported here, 
be noted. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

117. PUBLIC HEALTH PROCUREMENT PLAN AND CONTRACT AWARD OR 
EXTENSION REPORT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1. That the tendering requirements of the Procurement code in order to 

award the contracts as set out in Appendix A of the report, be waived. 
1.2. That the award of contracts as set out in Appendix A of the report on 

local authority terms and conditions from 1 April 2014 to expire on 31 
March 2016, be approved. 

1.3. That if the current suppliers refuse to accept these terms, to extend the 
contracts on current terms and conditions and give a higher priority to 
the re-procurement of these services, be approved. 

1.4. That the tendering requirements of the Procurement code in order to 
award the contracts as set out in Appendix B of the report, be waived. 

1.5. That the award of the contracts as set out in Appendix B of the report 
from 6 January 2014 to expire on 31 March 2016, be approved. 

1.6. That the mapping and reshaping of these services based on Council 
priorities and enable the development of the marketplace to improve 
competition for providing these services, as defined in the procurement 
timeline, be approved. 
 

1.7. That the recommendations for RBKC and WCC, be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

118. TRI-BOROUGH ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO DELIVERY 
RESOURCE PLAN  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1. That the allocation of £622,000 for the delivery of the Transformation 

and Efficiency portfolio work programme and the release of resources 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

from balances to fund this ( £487,000 to be released from existing ASC 
balances and reserves, with only £135,000 needed from the Corporate 
Efficiency Project reserve), be approved. 

 
1.2. That the initial spend of £243,000 to deliver the first phase of work 

which includes developing the necessary business cases for the 
programmes set out in the ASC Portfolio work programme, be 
approved. 

 
1.3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Community Care 

to approve the release of funds to implement plans once Business 
Cases for each piece of work have been approved. 

 
1.4. That regular updates will be submitted on progress, be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

119. FORMER GENERAL SMUTS PUBLIC HOUSE, 95 BLOEMFONTEIN ROAD, 
LONDON, W12 NOW KNOWN AS ' THE EGYPTIAN HOUSE '  
 
Officers circulated amended recommendations and changes to paragraphs 4.2 
and 4.4 of the report. It was noted that the new paragraphs should read: 
4.2 The lease currently prevents the use of the property except as a Public 

House.  However, the use of the property as a public house has resulted 
in significant anti-social behaviour in the locality prior to the acquisition of 
the leasehold interest by the current lessee; and moreover the 
Metropolitan Police did not support the continued use of the premises as 
a Public House.  The Licence for the sale of alcohol was withdrawn in 
2011. 

4.4      However, having considered the options available the Council believes 
that trying to enforce the current conditions in the lease for the continued 
use of the premises as a Public House would be counter-productive; 
bearing in mind the previous problems surrounding this use. 

RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That approval be given to the disposal of the Council’s interest in 95 

Bloemfontein Road to the incumbent lessee subject to the Council  
ensuring that a satisfactory scheme of redevelopment has been 
satisfactorily completed. 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

1.2  That authority to negotiate and complete the detailed terms of the 
transaction be delegated to the Executive Director of Finance and 
Corporate Governance, the Director of Law, the Executive Director of 
Housing and Regeneration and the Director of Building & Property 
Management, providing that the terms achieved represent Best 
Consideration in compliance with s 123 Local Government Act 1972.  

 
1.3 That if the head of terms are not agreed with a 12 month period, then the 

Council may withdraw the offer to negotiate. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

120. KEY DECISIONS LIST  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

121. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 

122. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 
2013 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11th November 2013 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
123. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF THE FRAMEWORKI 

SOCIAL CARE CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND FINANCE IT SYSTEM 
FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation in the report, be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

124. PUBLIC HEALTH PROCUREMENT PLAN AND CONTRACT AWARD OR 
EXTENSION REPORT : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 6.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 6.02 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 
 


